

NO. 49191-5-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

EDWIN ALEJANDRO LIZARRAGA-CANCHE, Appellant

---

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY  
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.16-1-00278-1

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Clark County, Washington

Rachael R. Probstfeld, WSBA #37878  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
OID# 91127

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney  
1013 Franklin Street  
PO Box 5000  
Vancouver WA 98666-5000  
Telephone (360) 397-2261

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

- I. Lizarraga-Canche’s statements to police were properly admitted at trial..... 1
- II. The trial court properly allowed the State to re-open its case. ... 1
- III. There was no prosecutorial misconduct. .... 1
- IV. Lizarraga-Canche received effective assistance of counsel. .... 1
- V. The State is not requesting appellate costs ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 14

- I. Lizarraga-Canche’s statements to police were properly admitted at trial..... 14
- II. The trial court properly allowed the State to re-open its case. 17
- III. The State did not commit prosecutorial misconduct. .... 20
- IV. Lizarraga-Canche received effective assistance of counsel. ... 25
- V. The State is not requesting appellate costs ..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	28
<i>In re Estes v. Hopp</i> , 73 Wn.2d 263, 438 P.2d 205 (1968).....	18
<i>Jarstad v. Tacoma Outdoor Recreation, Inc.</i> , 10 Wn.App. 551, 519 P.2d 278 (1974).....	18
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966).....	15
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470, 120 S. Ct. 1029, 145 L. Ed. 2d 985 (2000).....	27
<i>Seattle v. Heath</i> , 10 Wn.App. 949, 520 P.2d 1392 (1973).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	18
<i>State v. Aho</i> , 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999).....	27
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009).....	22
<i>State v. Brinkley</i> , 66 Wn.App. 844, 837 P.2d 20 (1992).....	19
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1007 (1998).....	21
<i>State v. Burton</i> , 165 Wn. App. 866, 269 P.3d 337 (2012).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Cienfuegos</i> , 144 Wn.2d 222, 25 P.3d 1011 (2011).....	26
<i>State v. Corn</i> , 95 Wn.App. 41, 975 P.2d 520 (1999).....	15
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	22
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003).....	21
<i>State v. Estill</i> , 80 Wn.2d 196, 492 P.2d 1037 (1972).....	21
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	21
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996).....	22
<i>State v. Garrett</i> , 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d, 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	21
<i>State v. Haack</i> , 88 Wn.App. 423, 958 P.2d 1001(1997), <i>rev. denied</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1016, 958 P.2d 314 (1998).....	17
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 36 N.M. 35, 7 P.2d 930 (Sup.Ct. 1931).....	19
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	14
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 118 Wn.App. 713, 727, 77 P.3d 681 (2003).....	20
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 1 Wn.App. 602, 464 P.2d 442 (1969).....	19
<i>State v. Johnston</i> , 143 Wn. App. 1, 177 P.3d 1127 (2007).....	28
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 53 Wn.App. 754, 770 P.2d 662 (1989).....	28
<i>State v. Magers</i> , 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008).....	20
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	26
<i>State v. McGuire</i> , 327 Mo. 1176, 39 S.W.2d 523 (Sup.Ct. 1931).....	19

<i>State v. Mendez</i> , 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999).....	14
<i>State v. Menke</i> , 25 N.J. 66, 135 A.2d 180, 183 (1957).....	19
<i>State v. Michael</i> , 160 Wn. App. 522, 247 P.3d 842 (2011).....	28
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....	20
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	27
<i>State v. Renfro</i> , 96 Wn.2d 902, 639 P.2d 737 (1982).....	27
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 86, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	21
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 60 Wn.App. 687, 806 P.2d 782 (1991).....	18
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	20
<i>State v. Templeton</i> , 148 Wn.2d 193, 59 P.3d 632 (2002).....	15
<i>State v. Teran</i> , 71 Wn.App. 668, 862 P.2d 137 (1993).....	14, 16
<i>State v. Terrovona</i> , 105 Wn.2d 632, 716 P.2d 295 (1986).....	15
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	20
<i>State v. Vickers</i> , 18 Wn.App. 111, 567 P.2d 675 (1977).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	25, 26, 27, 28

**Constitutional Provisions**

CONST. art. I, § 22.....	25
U.S. Const. amend VI.....	25
